Form 4.72

Secton 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

{c) Delete as applicable
{d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenbcated
by the wntten
sinature(s} of the
hiquidator(s}

{0 Insert venue of the
meeting

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

4344679

Name of Company

(a)
NIPSON UK LIMITED

IWe (b) Sean Willams John Titley
of Leonard Curtis 36 Park Row Leeds LS15JL

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) summoned for (d) 27 May 2016 pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) (e) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been concluded, and the property of the company has
been disposed of and (c) no quorum was present at the meeting

2 give notice that a general meeting of the creditors was duly (c) summoned for {d) 27 May 2016 pursuant o Section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing how the winding up
of the company has been concluded, and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) no quorum was
present at the meeting

The meeting was held at {f) 36 Park Row Leeds LS1 5JL

The report covers the penod from {d) 6 March 2015 to 27 May 2016 to (d) 27 May 2016 {close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the meebing) was as follows

In view of the fact that no quorum was present at both the members’ and creditors’ meeting, the following resolution
was not passed That the joint iquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved

In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint iquidators shall have their release upon filing
form 4 72 Return of Final Meetings with the Registrar of Comparies At the same time the joint hiquidators shall be
discharged from all habilty in relation to the winding up in accordance with Section 173(4) of the Act

o w 03/04//¢

Presenter's name, address and reference (f any)

Leonard Curtis
36 Park Row
Leeds,
LS15JL

JDA34

AVLC047223 04 12

AR

04!06]2016 #218
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

®

Nipson UK Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number. 4344679
Former Registered Office and Trading Address:
Unit ¢ Harwood Road, Northminster Business Park, Upper Poppleton, York YO26 6QU

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
prepared pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

27 May 2016

Leonard Curtis

Leonard Curtis House, Eims Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester M45 TTA
Tel 0161 4130930 Fax 0161 413 0931
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref JDIN5820/1010




Nipson UK Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction
2 Conduct of the Liquidation
K) Receipts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
7 Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A Final Account of Joint Liguidators' Receipts and Payments from 6 March 2013 to 27 May 2016
B Final Distribution of Funds Held by the Joint Liquidators
C Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 6 March 2015 to 27 May 2016

D Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy Regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge Of Disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 2016




Nipson UK Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS, DIRECTORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13
14

15

21

22

23

24

25

INTROBUCTION

S Wilhams and J M Titley were appointed as joint administrators of Nipson UK Limited (“the Company”)
on 1 May 2012 Upon conclusion of the administration, pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ("the Act’), Mr Willams and Mr Titley were subsequently appointed
as joint hquidators on 6 March 2013

Mr Williams and Mr Titley are licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

There has been no change in office holder since the date of hiquidation

The hquidation 1s now complete and this 15 the jomt hquidators' final progress report as required by
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act’) and Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It shows how the liquidation has been conducted and the
Company's property disposed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the joint
liquidators are required to disclose

All figures are stated net of VAT

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ES on 16 May 2012 and
subsequently changed to Albion Court, 5 Albton Place, Leeds LS1 6JL on 27 Apnl 2015 The registered
office was then changed to 6th Floor, 36 Park Row, Leeds LSt SJL on 9 September 2015

Assets Realised

Balance from Administration

The amount of £40,976 was received into the iquidation estate from the administration of the Company A
further amount of £12,539 was subsequently received into the liquidation bank account in relation to an
administration VAT refund The total balance from administration pard over was £53,515

Balance at Bank

The amount of £4,306 was received from National Westminster Bank Plc

Bank Interest

Bank interest totalling £11 has been received dunng the iquidation

Unrealisable Assets

There were no unrealisable assets Once the first and final unsecured dividend has been distnbuted, the
case wilf be closed

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 2016




Nipson UK Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

31

32

41

42
43

44

45

46

47

51

52

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the joint iquidators’ final receipts and payments for the entire hquidation, including details
of all recelpts and payments for the penod from 6 March 2015 to 27 May 2016, ts aftached at Appendix
A

At Appendix B 1s a summary of the final distnbution of funds

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

As at the date of administration, no preferential claims were anticipated
No claims were received

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of administration, there were 10 unsecured creditors, with estmated claims totalling
£172,359 Claims totalling £41,629 have been received

The table below ilustrates the position regarding the claims of the ordinary unsecured creditors

As at Date of
Adminstration Claims Admitted
£ £
Trade and Expense 15,998 5,795
HMRC 41,522 35,834
Employee Claims 114,838 -
172,359 41,629

A first and final dividend of 12 865931 pence in the pound was paid on 19 May 2016 in favour of
ordinary unsecured creditors with agreed claims The total amount distnbuted was £5,355 No further
dividend will be paid as all funds realised have been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the iquidation

No monies have been or will be paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section
176(A) of the Act (“the prescnbed part”)

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following the iniial assessment, no detalled investigations were constdered to be
required by the joint iquidators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the joint liquidators
dunng the pencd of this report

Notwithstanding the above, the joint iquidators have complied with therr statutory obhgatons under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submited to the
relevant authonty

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 2016




Nipson UK Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

61

62

63

64

65

66

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS'
RIGHTS

Remuneration

Following the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010, where a company which is in administration moves
nto iquidation under paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the basis of remuneration is treated as
having been fixed n the administration

The joint lquidators’ remuneration s therefore payable by reference to tme properly given by them and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation The joint hquidators’ time costs from 6 March
2015 to 27 May 2016 are £14,350, which represents 59 6 hours at an average hourly rate of £240 77

Attached at Appendix C 1s a time analysis which provides details of the actiwity costs incurred by staff
grade dunng the penod from 6 March 2015 to 27 May 2016 Total time costs from the commencement
of the hquidation amount to £27,991

Further quidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees,” which may be downloaded
from hitp //www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsquides I you would prefer to receive this in hard
copy, please contact Josh Daly of this office on 0161 413 0930

Fees totalling £18,882 have been drawn, all of which has been drawn dunng the penod 6 March 2015 to
27 May 2016 In the absence of further realisations, the remaining batance of £9,109 has been wntten
off In addition, Joint adminustrators’ remuneration of £14,000 has been drawn

Description of Significant Time Costs Incurred by Category

Statutory and Review

These costs relate to the maintenance of the joint hquidators’ files and reviewing them to ensure
comphance with all relevant legislation and best practice as well as prepanng the joint liquidators’ report
to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

Expenses and Disbursements

The joint iquidators have ncurred expenses and Category 1 disbursements (independent third party
expenses paid and reimbursed to the joint liguidators, which do not require creditors’ consent) as
follows

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 2016




Nipson UK Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

Total

amount Amount Amount

incurred incurred in reimbursed / Amount

to date this penod pad wnitten off
Descnption £ £ £ £
Corporation Tax 140 - 140 -
Accountancy Fees 1,250 00 - 1,250 00 -
Legal Fees 15,000 00 - 15,000 00 -
Companies House Searches 200 - 200 -
Statutory Advertising 33030 16110 33030 -
IT Licence Fee 7500 - 7500 -
Chient ID Checks 5250 - 5250 -
Document Upload 2100 14 00 2100 -
Bordereau Fee 13500 - 13500 -
1SA Cheque Fee 2575 2575 2575
Storage Charges 2,502 64 1,052 42 2,502 64 -
Professional Fees 20000 20000 200 00 -
Total 19,595 59 1,453.27 19,595 59 -

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of shared or
allocated costs or payments to outside parties in which the joint kquidators or Leonard Curtis have an
interest, also known as Category 2 dishursements In this case, no costs falling into this category have
been incurred

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the fim's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, dishursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

Duning the hquidation, the following professicnal advisors and / or subcontractors have been used

Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basis of Fees
Dickinson Dees Legal Fees Time Costs
Mark Evans & Co Accountancy Fees Time Costs
Clumber Consultancy Pension Advice Set Fee

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor may ask the joint iquidators to provide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be in wnting, and may be
made by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurmence of at least five per cent in value
of the creditors (Including that creditor), or the permission of the court

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10 per cent in value
of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court, on the
grounds that the basis fixed for the joint lquidators’ remuneration 1s inappropnate, or the remuneration or
expenses charged by the jont hquidators I1s excessive

The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragraph 6 11 above, be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the
remuneration or the incumng of the expenses In question

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the iqguidation

Joimnt Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 216




Nipson UK Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

7 FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

71 tn accordance with the prowisions of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint Iiquidators convened
final meetings of members and creditors to present their report and these were to be held at this office on
27 May 2016 Both meetings were Inquorate

72 In view of the fact that no quorum was present at erther the members' or creditors' meeting, the following
resolutions were not passed

1 That the jont hquidators' final account of recerpts and payments be approved

2 That the joint iquidators be discharged from all hability 1 respect of any act done or default made
by them in the administration of the affairs of the Company or otherwise in refation to their conduct
as joint hquidators

73 In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint kquidators shall have therr release
upon filing Form 4 72 Return of Final Meeting with Registrar of Companies At the same time the joint
liquidators shall be discharged from all habilty in relation to the wanding up in accordance with Section
173(4) of the Act

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of

Licensad in tie UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Jont Liquidators’ Finat Progress Report
27 May 2016




Nipson UK Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
FINAL ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 6 MARCH 2013 TO 27 MAY 2016
Asatd
Estimated March Movements Asat 27
to Realise 2015 in the Penod May 2016
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Balance from Administration 58,694 53,615 02 - 53,515 02
58,694 53,515.02 - 53,515 02
Balance at Bank 4,306 64 - 4,306 64
Bank Interest 1189 - 11 89
57,833.55 - 57,833 55
PAYMENTS
Corporation Tax 140 - 140
Accountancy Fees 1,250 00 - 1,250 00
Joint Admumistrators’ Remuneration 14,000 00 - 14,000 00
Jomt Liquidators' Remuneration - 18,882 00 18,882 00
Legal Fees 15,000 00 - 15,000 00
Companies House Searches 200 - 200
Statutory Advertising 16820 16110 33030
iT Licence Fee 7500 - 7500
Agent's Fees - 20000 20000
Client ID Checks 5250 - 5250
Document Upload 700 1400 21400
Bordereau Fee 13500 - 13500
ISA Cheque Fee - 2575 2575
Storage Charges 1,164 25 1,338 39 2,502 64
TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES INCURRED 31,856 35 20,621.24 52,477.58
DISTRIBUTIONS
5 Unsecured Creditors — 12 865931p/E paid on 19 May 2016 - 4,610 46 4,610 46
HMRC - 12 865931p/t paid on 19 May 2016 - 74550 74550
. 5,355 96 5,355 96
BALANCE 25,977 20 (25,977.20)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Balance at Bank c/f 25,949 50 (25,949 50) -
VAT Contral Account 2770 (27 70)
2597720 {25,977 20)

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report
27 May 2016




Nitpson UK Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX B
FINAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS HELD BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS

Balance at Bank bif -

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

CLOSING BALANCE -

Jomt Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 216




910¢ Few 12
poday ssaubord [ew4 siojeptnbiy jwop

_r  [uw 00 051 00012 0009z ' | o000z ooosy | "(3) 910y Aunoy oBeiary’
| ]
m - -- —_—-- - _ - 1
N | 000SE'VL | 966 00006¢ [0z [oocirz [sii |ooose sl 00000 | S2L [00SK9%E |18 oL
—— o - -
€8 bl | 00205 62 00 652 L 00252 4 R R - S __ Lonensiuiupy [erusg:
|Z8€€2  |00eelS  |2ze 006zy'L |56 00 0v8 of - g __joozerz (9L 00g6r | b B sa1I|qRIT,
1000sF | 0009€ 8 : - - - S D 0009 |8 o swssy
,q 1522 00 622 3 - 00 159 L€ C . .ibosz P - - . aaueinsu|
9 €1z 00286 | Ov) 0002’ |98 00 Lb¥ 1z : | 009y | €l 00018 8l sjuauwifed 3 sjdiaoay
26 612 00625y |29l 00 008 09 00 L£2 I 00066 |Gl 00¥20'L |2 00086't | b¥ Mmairay g lioymerg
| !
3 3 | 3 3 ' A I 1 .
aey Aunoy 1509 SHuN 1809 sHufn 1809 shun 1509 spun 1809 sjun 1509 syun
. abesaay 2oL ¥ JojensIunupy ¢ Jo)eNSIURLIPY | Jojensiunupy 7. 7 Jabeuey 10)3311Q B
9102 AVIN L2 OL S10Z HOYYIN 9 WO¥4 SLSCD JWIL .SYOLVAINDIT LNIOr 30 AMVWIWNS
O XION3ddV

uonepinbi Aiejunjop S104pa1) u) - pajwi ¥ uosdiN




Nipson UK Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following nformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objectve and practical approach to each assignment which ncludes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g repori despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolulion of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office hotders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remunesation will be calculated n units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional complexity or nsk, the msolvency practtoner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such time shalt be charged at the hugher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge-out rates apply to afl assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbis

Standard Complex

£ £

Drrector 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Admimstrator 1 260 325
Adminisirator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the office
holders or therr staff will be prowided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Adwisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given i reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee amrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors (s based around a number of factors tncluding, but not restncted to, therr expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there Is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adverising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appontment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomiment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external prowision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Jomt Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 May 2016




